## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 23-049**

## APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF EDMONDS AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY FOR DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS FOR CIVIC PARK IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the 2015 Snohomish County Parks and Recreation Element, a component of the Snohomish County Growth Management Act Comprehensive Plan, has documented a County-wide need for a wide variety of recreational facilities and services to Snohomish County residents; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive and the County Council have determined that it is consistent with the Growth Management Act Comprehensive Plan and is in the public interest of County residents to participate in joint undertakings with local municipalities to increase recreational opportunities and facility capacity; and

WHEREAS, the County Council approved Amended Ordinance 22-056, adopted November 9, 2022, which adopted the 2023-2028 Capital Improvement Program as part of the Snohomish County's Growth Management Act Comprehensive Plan, and which included Amendment #4, which identified specific projects to be funded as City Council Partnership Projects; and

WHEREAS, Amendment #4 included the city of Edmonds Civic Park Improvements project ("the Project"). The County has determined to undertake a capital improvement project in District #3 in partnership with the city of Edmonds, including the provision of funding by the County to the city of Edmonds for the Project, in an amount up to One Hundred Fifty Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$150,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to provide and the city wishes to accept the above described funds from the County and an Interlocal Agreement is required to make this funding available; and

WHEREAS, an Interlocal Agreement has been prepared to provide the funding for the Project and identify a specific amount to be disbursed to the city;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes the County Executive to execute the Interlocal Agreement with the city of Edmonds, and further authorizes the Executive to execute future amendments and related documents, in order to provide funding not to exceed One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) for the Project.

PASSED this 8th day of March, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>Jared Mead</u> Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council